

No. 12-315

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Scott A. McGath  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jason P. Rietz  
OVERTURF MCGATH  
HULL & DOHERTY, P.C.  
625 E. 16th Ave.  
Suite 100  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 860-2848  
*sam@omhdlaw.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
I. Factual Background ..... 3  
II. Procedural History ..... 14  
    A. Trial Court Proceedings ..... 14  
    B. Appeal To The Colorado Court Of Appeals ..... 16  
    C. Review In The Colorado Supreme Court..... 19  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 22  
I. AWAC’s ATSA Defense Argument Does Not Warrant Review. .... 23  
II. The First Amendment Question Does Not Warrant Review. .... 28  
III. The Decision Below Does Not Pose A Risk To National Security. .... 33  
CONCLUSION ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	32
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 827 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Connaughton v. Harte Hanks Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	32
<i>Deaver v. Hinel</i> , 391 N.W. 2d 128 (Neb. 1986) .....	31
<i>Holbrook v. Casazza</i> , 528 A.2d 774 (Conn. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1006 (1988) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	28
<i>Kentucky Kingdom Amusement Co. v. Belo Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 179 S.W.3d 785 (Ky. 2005).....	31
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	31
<i>Locricchio v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 476 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 907 (1992) .....	30
<i>Lundell Mfg. Co. v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 98 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1186 (1997) .....	32

<i>Lyons v. R.I. Pub. Employees Council 94</i> , 559 A.2d 130 (R.I. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 892 (1989) .....	31
<i>Mahoney v. Adirondack Publ'g Co.</i> , 517 N.E. 2d 1365 (N.Y. 1987) .....	30
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	32
<i>McAvoy v. Shufrin</i> , 518 N.E. 2d 513 (Mass. 1988) .....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	28
<i>Newton v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011) .....	28
<i>Peeler v. Spartan Radiocasting, Inc.</i> , 478 S.E. 2d 282 (S.C. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1275 (1997) .....	31
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 626 N.E. 2d 34 (N.Y. 1993) .....	30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	28
<i>Tavoulares v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc) .....	30
<i>Veilleux v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	31
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	passim
49 U.S.C. § 44941 .....	14, 23
49 U.S.C. § 44941(a) .....	14, 25

49 U.S.C. § 44941(b) ..... 14, 34

**Other Authorities**

*Coody v. Thomson Newspaper Publishing, Inc.*,  
No. 95-364..... 22

*Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.*,  
No. 99-1085..... 22

*Peeler v. Spartan Radiocasting, Inc.*,  
No. 96-1629..... 22

*Santa Barbara News-Press v. Ross*,  
No. 03-1338..... 22
